GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 546
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2017

Vocational Institutions

546. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)

(a) & (b):

the details of expenditure incurred by the Government on establishing
vocation/professional institutions with the help of Non-Governmental Organisations
(NGOs) in the country during the last three years as on date, scheme-wise and
State-wise; and

the number of above institutions functioning in the country, scheme-wise and State-
wise during the said period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

A total number of 271 Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSS) and 33 State Resource Centres
(SRC) were established upto 11" Plan Period under the aegis of Non-Governmental
Organisations (NGOs) out of which 250 JSSs and 32 SRCs are functional. However
no vocation / professional institution with the help of NGOs has been established
during the last three years under the Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for
Adult Education and Skill Development. The details of the expenditure incurred in
the last three years, on imparting vocation / professional training with the help of
NGOs in the country and the Scheme-wise / State-wise details of NGOs functioning
in the country is at Annexure.
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Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 546 FOR
06.02.2017 ASKED BY SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM REGARDING "VOCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS"

State-wise Details of funds released to State Resource Centres (SRCs) and Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSSs)
during the last three years ( 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16)
(Rupees in Lakh)

Expenditure Incurred on imparting
Vocation/Professional Training

5. No. State/UT Number of NGOs
functioning
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 8 670.11 185.18 290.56
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 97.83 63.86 117.08
3 Assam 7 287.77 198.96 359.28
4 Bihar 15 654.25 331.73 553.41
5 Chandigarh 1 34.92 23.81 35.53
6 Chattisgarh 8 388.35 189.62 324.83
7 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 1 44.14 19.98 30.49
8 Delhi 5 158.51 98.63 155.56
9 Goa 1 42.41 19.33 29.64
10  Guijarat 13 571.25 292.02 329.47
11 Haryana 6 246.22 106.54 275.58
12 Himachal Pradesh 2 102.94 33.31 107.44
13 Jammu & Kashmir 3 160.79 44.82 130.20
14 Jharkhand 6 287.98 143.73 197.31
15 Karnataka 10 388.06 185.60 286.54
16  Kerala 10 418.38 212.86 352.21

17 Madhya Pradesh 35 1,161.75 749.78 1,126.51
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Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Nagaland
Odisha
Punjab
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu
Telangana
Tripura
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand
West Bengal

Total

23

282

1,125.61
89.84
94.92
29.67

667.23
59.83
543.08
505.06

0.00

82.84
1,680.49
319.43
513.75

11,427.40

501.10
74.93
48.75
29.67

386.69
42.62

239.64

210.97

203.94
43.36

1,094.91

172.08

214.78

6,163.18

688.79
104.66
137.76
29.49
508.56
61.56
271.14
303.96
286.82
29.17
1,574.97
293.56
352.92

9,345.01



