GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 546 TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2017

Vocational Institutions

546. SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of expenditure incurred by the Government on establishing vocation/professional institutions with the help of Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) in the country during the last three years as on date, scheme-wise and State-wise; and
- (b) the number of above institutions functioning in the country, scheme-wise and Statewise during the said period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(a) & (b): A total number of 271 Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSS) and 33 State Resource Centres (SRC) were established upto 11th Plan Period under the aegis of Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) out of which 250 JSSs and 32 SRCs are functional. However no vocation / professional institution with the help of NGOs has been established during the last three years under the Scheme of Support to Voluntary Agencies for Adult Education and Skill Development. The details of the expenditure incurred in the last three years, on imparting vocation / professional training with the help of NGOs in the country and the Scheme-wise / State-wise details of NGOs functioning in the country is at Annexure.

Annexure

(Rupees in Lakh)

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 546 FOR 06.02.2017 ASKED BY SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM REGARDING "VOCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS"

State-wise Details of funds released to State Resource Centres (SRCs) and Jan Shikshan Sansthans (JSSs) during the last three years (2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16)

S. No	. State/UT	Number of NGOs functioning	Expenditure Incurred on imparting Vocation/Professional Training		
			2013-14	2014-15	2015-16
1	Andhra Pradesh	8	670.11	185.18	290.56
2	Arunachal Pradesh	2	97.83	63.86	117.08
3	Assam	7	287.77	198.96	359.28
4	Bihar	15	654.25	331.73	553.41
5	Chandigarh	1	34.92	23.81	35.53
6	Chattisgarh	8	388.35	189.62	324.83
7	Dadar & Nagar Haveli	1	44.14	19.98	30.49
8	Delhi	5	158.51	98.63	155.56
9	Goa	1	42.41	19.33	29.64
10	Gujarat	13	571.25	292.02	329.47
11	Haryana	6	246.22	106.54	275.58
12	Himachal Pradesh	2	102.94	33.31	107.44
13	Jammu & Kashmir	3	160.79	44.82	130.20
14	Jharkhand	6	287.98	143.73	197.31
15	Karnataka	10	388.06	185.60	286.54
16	Kerala	10	418.38	212.86	352.21
17	Madhya Pradesh	35	1,161.75	749.78	1,126.51

18	Maharashtra	23	1,125.61	501.10	688.79
19	Manipur	3	89.84	74.93	104.66
20	Meghalaya	1	94.92	48.75	137.76
21	Nagaland	1	29.67	29.67	29.49
22	Odisha	19	667.23	386.69	508.56
23	Punjab	2	59.83	42.62	61.56
24	Rajasthan	9	543.08	239.64	271.14
25	Tamil Nadu	11	505.06	210.97	303.96
26	Telangana	8	0.00	203.94	286.82
27	Tripura	2	82.84	43.36	29.17
28	Uttar Pradesh	54	1,680.49	1,094.91	1,574.97
29	Uttarakhand	7	319.43	172.08	293.56
30	West Bengal	9	513.75	214.78	352.92
	Total	282	11,427.40	6,163.18	9,345.01